LW

oo~ O

10
11
12

13-

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
JosHuA A. RooM

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

ROSAILDA PEREZ
Deputy Attorney General F I L E D :
State Bar No. 284646 . —
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 Datej‘\'\\“’f\ S By N
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

Telephone: (415) 703-1618
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2015-46
NICK A. GIL
6285 Lillian Street ;
San Jose, CA 95120 ACCUSATION
434 Park Avenue
San Jose, CA 95110

Field Representative License No, FR 48400,
Branches 2 and 3

Respondent.
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Susan Saylor (Complainant} brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as the

Régistrar/Executive Officer of the Structural Pest Control Board {Board), Department of
Consumer Affairs.

2. Onor about December 17, 2012, the Board issued Field Representative License
Number FR 48400, Branches 2 and 3 to Nick A. Gil (Respondent). The Field Representative
License was in fitll force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will

expire on June 30, 2013, unless renewed.
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3. On or about November 30, 2010, the Board issued Applicator License Number RA
51549, Branches 2 and 3 to Respondent. The Applicator License expired on November 30, 2013,

and has not been renewed.

JURISDICTION

4. This Accusation is brought before the Board under the authority of the following laws.

All section references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise

indicated.

5. Code section 8625 states:

"The lapsing or suspension of a license or company registration by operation of law or by
order or decision of the board or a court of law, or the Voluntarj surrender of a license or
company régistration shall not deprive the board of jurisdiction to proceed with any investigation
of or action or disciplinary proceeding against such licensee or company, or to render a decision
suspending or revoking such license or registration."

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

6.  Code section 8649 states:

“Conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a
structural pest control operator, field representative, applicator, or registered company is a ground
for diséiplinary action. The certified record of conviction shall be conclusive evidence thereof."

7. Code section 8654 states:

"Any individual who has been denied a license for any of the reasons specified in Section
8568, or who has had his or her license revoked, or whose license is under suspension, or who has
failed to renew his or her license while it was under suspension, or who has been a membe_r,
officer, director, associate, qualifying manager, or responsible managing employee of any
partnership, corporation, firm, or association whose application for a company registration has
been denied for any of the reasons specified in Section 8568, or whose company registration has
been revoked as a result of disciplinary action, or whose company registration is under suspension,
and while acting as such member, officer, director, associate, qualifying manager, or responsible

managing employee had knowledge of or participated in any of the prohibited acts for which the
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license or registration was denied, suspended or revoked, shall be prohibited from serving as an
officer, director, associate, partner, qualifying manager, or responsible managing employee 6f a
registered company, and the employment, election or association of such person by a regiétered
company is a ground for disciplinary action."

8. Cal. Code Regs. tit. 16, section 1937.1, states:

"For the purposes of denial, suspension or revocation of a license or company registration
pursuant to Divisién 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the code, a crime or act shall be
considered to be substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or
registered company under Chapter 14 of Division 3 of the code if to a substantial degree it -
evidences present or potential unfitness of such licensee or registered company to perform the
functions authorized by the license or company registration in a manner consistent with the public
health, safety, or welfare. Such crimes or acts shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

(a) Any violation of th.e provisions of Chapter 14 of Division 3 of the code.

(b) Commission of any of the following in connection with the practice of structural pest

control:
(1) Fiscal dishonesty
{2) Fraud
(3) Theft
(4) Violations relating to the misuse of pesticides." |

COST RECOVERY

9. Code section 125.3 states, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the mvestigation and

enforcement of the case.

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Criminal Conviction)
10. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 8649 in that on or

about May 13, 2014, in the Superior Court of California, County of Alameda, Respondent was
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convicted of violating Penal Code section 503 (Embezzlement). Imposition of sentence was
suspended in favor of a three year probation term. Among other things, Respondent was ordered
to serve two days in county jail, maintain regular employment or attend school or job training,
submit to warrantless search and seizure by any law enforcement officer, and pay fines a and fees.

11.  Respondent’s conviction arose after he was caught stealing pest control products from
his employer. Respondent told arresting officers that he and a co-conspirator had been stealing
pest control products from his employer for about a year and that they had made several thousands
of dollars selling the products. The arresting officers found several stolen products in a storage
unit under Respondent’s name. |

OTHER MATTERS

12, Notice is hereby given that Code section 8620 provides, in pertinent part, that a
Respondent may request that a civil penalty of not more than $5,000 be assessed in lieu of an
actual suspension of 1 to 19 days, or not more than $10,000 for an actual suspension of 20 to 45
days. Such request must be made at the time of the hearing and must be noted in the proposed
decision. The proposed decision shall not provide that a civil penalty shall be imposed in lieu of a
suspension.

13. Pursuant to Code section 8654, if discipline is imposed on Respondent’s Field
Representative License, then Respondent shall be prohibited from serving as an officer, director,
associate, partner, qualifying manager, or responsible managing employee for any registered
company during the time the discipline is imposed, and any registered company which employs,
elects, or associates him, shall be subject to disciplinary action.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,

and that following the hearing, the Structural Pest Control Board issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Field Representative License Number FR 48400, Branches 2,
and 3, issued to Nick A. Gil;
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2. Prohibiting Nick A. Gil from setving as an officer, director, associate, partner,
qualifying manager, or responsible managing employee of any registered company during the
period that discipline is imposed on Field Representative License Number FR 48400, Branches 2
and 3, issued to Nick A. Gil;

3. Ordering Nick A. Gil to pay the Structural Pest Control Board the reasonable costs of

the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section

125.3;

4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: ﬂr\ \\g/ %\)\M&S& M& | .

SUSAN SAYLOR
Registrar/Executive Ofﬁcer
Structural Pest Control Board
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant
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